

(Website Address)

# APPLICATION FOR COMMERCIAL GARBAGE HAULER'S LICENSE CITY OF TWO RIVERS WISCONSIN

(I) (We), the undersigned, hereby apply to the City of Two Rivers for a COMMERCIAL GARBAGE HAULER'S LICENSE as provided in Section 5-6-24(a) of the Municipal Code, for the period of **July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025**. The fee is \$25.00 per year for each vehicle used in said business and shall be paid in advance.

DESCRIPTION OF VEHICLES SOUGHT TO BE LICENSED

MAKE	YEAR - MODEL	WISCONSIN LICENSE NO. FOR 2024 - 2025	IDENTIFICATION NO.
CCC	2005 LET 2	MC 9768	1CYCAK3865T047061
CCC	2010 LET 2	MC 11362	1CYCCL589AT049541
CCC	2012 LET 2	MC 11196	1CYCCL581CT050525
KEN	т 2018 Т880	QB 17288	1NKZX#TX7JJ199142
KEN	2020 Т880	QB 18146	1NKZX4TX6LJ355268
IHC	1 2006 4300	FB 51301	1нтммаам16н159796

Dated 5-9-2024	Manitowoc Disposal Inc (Name of Firm or Corporation)
Amount of Fee: \$_150.00	F Nick Radandt (Individual Completing Form)
920-682-7750 (Telephone Number)	1800 Johnston Dr (Mailing Address)
nick@manitowocdisposal.com (E-mail Address)	Manitowoc WI 54220 (City, State, Zip Code)
Manitowoc Disposal.com	

# LETTER OF CREDIT AS REQUIRED BY TWO RIVERS MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 5-6-24(a)

WHEREAS, the undersigned commercial garbage hauler ("Applicant") desires to obtain a license from the City of Two Rivers to engage in the business of collecting and transporting garbage; and

WHEREAS, Section 5-6-24(a) of the Two Rivers Municipal Code requires as a prerequisite to the granting of such license that the applicant provided a letter of credit to the City of Two Rivers from an acceptable financial institution on a form to be prepared by the City of Two Rivers; and

WHEREAS, the undersigned financial institution ("Bank") desires to exercise this letter of credit in favor of the City of Two Rivers in order to meet the requirements of Section 5-6-24(a);

NOW, THEREFORE, the Bank hereby authorizes the City of Two Rivers to draw on the Bank from the account of the applicant up to the aggregated amount of \$5,000.00. The Bank agrees to honor any draft drawn hereunder and waives any rights to defer honor of any such draft. This authorization shall be valid from <u>July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025</u>, and shall be irrevocable during this period.

This authorization is granted by the Bank in order to secure compliance by the Applicant with all city ordinances. Items for which the City of Two Rivers may make withdrawals hereunder include, but are not limited to: Costs associated with the removal of any nuisances caused by the Applicant's failure to comply with any city ordinance, or costs associated with the failure of the Applicant to remove any garbage or refuse which the Applicant has agreed to remove. The Applicant agrees that should the Applicant wish to dispute any such withdrawals, the dispute will not jeopardize the City's initial right to make a withdrawal from Applicant's account.

Dated this 20 day of May, 2024.

Very truly yours,

Name of Financial Institution

By Authorized Representative

The undersigned commercial garbage hauler hereby consents to the terms of the above letter of credit and authorizes execution of this document by the above financial institution.

Commercial Garbage Hauler

By: Full N. Red Authorized Representative



DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 5/20/2024

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER Spectrum Insurance Group Wausau 303 Packerland Dr Ste C PO Box 12495 Green Bay WI 54307						CONTACT Gina Keller  PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 920-593-2801  E-MAIL ADDRESS: gina.keller@spectruminsgroup.com  INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE  INSURER A : Secura  CONTACT  FAX (A/C, No): 920-884-2851  E-MAIL ADDRESS: gina.keller@spectruminsgroup.com  INSURER A : Secura  22543				
180	RED nitowoc Disposal Inc. 10 Johnston Dr nitowoc WI 54220-1333			MANIDIS-01	INSURER B: INSURER C: INSURER D: INSURER E:					
		-1-10		WINDS SO (STORE)	INSURE	RF:		DEVICION NUMBER		
TH IN CE	IIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES DICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RE ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY F (CLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH F	OF IN QUIRE PERTA POLICI	ISUR EMEN IIN, T IES. I	NT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORDS	OF ANY	' CONTRACT THE POLICIES EDUCED BY P	THE INSURE OR OTHER D DESCRIBED PAID CLAIMS.	OCUMENT WITH RESPEC	OT TO V	VHICH THIS
LTR		ADDL S		POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	S	
Α	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY  CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR  GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: POLICY X PRO- DOCUMENT OF THE PRO- DOCUMENT OF			CP3372235		8/30/2023	8/30/2024	EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) MED EXP (Any one person) PERSONAL & ADV INJURY GENERAL AGGREGATE PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 1,000, \$ 500,00 \$ 10,000, \$ 1,000, \$ 2,000, \$ 2,000,	000
Α	X ANY AUTO OWNED AUTOS ONLY HIRED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY X AUTOS ONLY X AUTOS ONLY			A3372236		8/30/2023	8/30/2024	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) BODILY INJURY (Per person) BODILY INJURY (Per accident) PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$ 1,000 \$ \$ \$ \$	000
Α	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE  DED X RETENTION \$ 10,000			CU3372237		8/30/2023	8/30/2024	EACH OCCURRENCE AGGREGATE	\$ 1,000 \$ 1,000 \$	
Α	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR (PARTIMER/EYECUTIVE	N/A		CU3372237		8/30/2023	8/30/2024	X PER OTH- E.L. EACH ACCIDENT E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 100,00 \$ 500,00 \$ 100,00	00
DESC	RIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICL	ES (AC	CORD	101, Additional Remarks Schedul	e, may be	attached if more	space is require	d)		
CEF	RTIFICATE HOLDER				CANC	ELLATION				
	City of Two Rivers 1717 E Park St.				ACC	<b>EXPIRATION</b>	DATE THE	ESCRIBED POLICIES BE CA REOF, NOTICE WILL E Y PROVISIONS.		
	PO Box 87 Two Rivers WI 54241-0087				_	ml Zar	4-	ODD CODDODATION		



# APPLICATION FOR COMMERCIAL GARBAGE HAULER'S LICENSE CITY OF TWO RIVERS WISCONSIN

(I) (We), the undersigned, hereby apply to the City of Two Rivers for a COMMERCIAL GARBAGE HAULER'S LICENSE as provided in Section 5-6-24(a) of the Municipal Code, for the period of **July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025**. The fee is \$25.00 per year for each vehicle used in said business and shall be paid in advance.

# DESCRIPTION OF VEHICLES SOUGHT TO BE LICENSED

MAKE	YEAR - MODEL	WISCONSIN LICENSE NO. FOR 2024 - 2025	IDENTIFICATION NO.
INTERNATIONAL	2005 - 4300	GD 57886	1HTMMAAM05H122883
WHITE GMC	1993 - WX64	QB 11554	442 DM FME 5PN 660446

Dated _ sulay 10th, 2024	POZORSKI HAULING & RECYCLING, LLC. (Name of Firm or Corporation)
Amount of Fee: \$_50.00	MICHAEL A. Pozorski  (Individual Completing Form)
920 · 682 · 3544 (Telephone Number)	(Mailing Address)
phr 1 on v (e bahn @ Удноо. сым (E-mail Address)	(City, State, Zip Code)
(Website Address)	



# Re: POZORSKI HAULING LETTER OF CREDIT

1 message

Throndson, Scott <Scott.Throndson@associatedbank.com>
To: Susan Reilly <susrei@two-rivers.org>

Wed, Jun 5, 2024 at 3:52 PM

Hi Susan, that is the original Letter of Credit document, and we renew annually without new documentation. If we are not renewing, we would let the know at least 60 days prior to maturity. I am out of the office volunteering in the community today but will review the documentation I sent over again tomorrow and see if there is anything else I can send over as well.

That said, the Pozorski Hauling and Recycling Letter to Credit with the City of Two Rivers as beneficiary has been renewed through maturity date in 2025.

#### **Scott Throndson**

Vice President | Market Manager | Consumer & Business Banking

Office: 920-459-6889 | Fax: 920-459-6899

1217 N. Taylor Drive | Sheboygan, Wi 53081

scott.throndson@associatedbank.com

NMLS ID: 934887

From: Susan Reilly <susrei@two-rivers.org>
Sent: Wednesday, June 5, 2024 3:36:00 PM

To: Throndson, Scott <Scott.Throndson@associatedbank.com>

Subject: POZORSKI HAULING LETTER OF CREDIT

# X

## **WARNING - ASSOCIATED BANK EXTERNAL EMAIL ALERT**

Make sure this email is legitimate before you click links or open attachments. If you're not sure, use the "Report Phishing" button to report it to the Cyber Defense Center.

I do not have document 95828199019. The letter of credit I received has an "our reference" number of 00000526 and this is from June 8, 2018 expiring on June 8, 2019.

Is it possible to forward that to me?

Other than that, an email each year at renewal should be sufficient.

# Sue Reilly

Administrative Assistant Public Works/Engineering City of Two Rivers susrei@two-rivers.org 920-793-5539

This e-mail and attachment(s) may contain information that is privileged, confidential, and/or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copy of this message is strictly prohibited. If received in error, please notify the sender



JUNE 08, 2018

#### IRREVOCABLE STANDBY LETTER OF CREDIT

BENEFICIARY: CITY OF TWO RIVERS 1717 EAST PARK ST PO BOX 87 TWO RIVERS, WI 54241-0087

OUR REFERENCE:

00000526

AMOUNT: ISSUE DATE: USD \$5,000.00

EXPIRY DATE: EXPIRY PLACE: JUNE 08, 2018 JUNE 08, 2019

OUR COUNTERS

WHEREAS, THE UNDERSIGNED COMMERCIAL GARBAGE HAULER ("APPLICANT") DESIRES TO OBTAIN A LICENSE FROM THE CITY OF TWO RIVERS TO ENGAGE IN THE BUSINESS OF COLLECTING AND TRANSPORTING GARBAGE; AND

WHEREAS, SECTION 5-6-24 (A) OF THE TWO RIVERS MUNICIPAL CODE REQUIRES AS A PREREQUISITE TO THE GRANTING OF SUCH LICENSE THAT THE APPLICANT PROVIDED A LETTER OF CREDIT TO THE CITY OF TWO RIVERS FROM AN ACCEPTABLE FINANCIAL INSTITUTION ON A FORM TO BE PREPARED BY THE CITY OF TWO RIVERS; AND

WHEREAS, THE UNDERSIGNED FINANCIAL INSTITUTION ("BANK") DESIRES TO EXERCISE THIS LETTER OF CREDIT IN FAVOR OF THE CITY OF TWO RIVERS IN ORDER TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 5-6-24(A);

NOW, THEREFORE, THE BANK HEREBY AUTHORIZES THE CITY OF TWO RIVERS TO DRAW ON THE BANK FROM THE ACCOUNT OF THE APPLICANT UP TO THE AGGREGATED AMOUNT OF \$5,000.00. THE BANK AGREES TO HONOR ANY DRAFT DRAWN HEREUNDER AND WAIVES ANY RIGHTS TO DEFER HONOR OF ANY SUCH DRAFT. THIS AUTHORIZATION SHALL BE VALID FROM JUNE 8, 2018 THROUGH JUNE 8, 2019 (EXPIRATION DATE), AND SHALL BE IRREVOCABLE DURING THIS PERIOD.

THE EXPIRATION DATE OF THIS STANDBY SHALL BE AUTOMATICALLY EXTENDED FOR SUCCESSIVE 12 MONTH PERIODS, UNLESS THE BANK NOTIFIES BENEFICIARY BY REGISTERED MAIL OR OTHER RECEIPTED MEANS OF DELIVERY SENT TO BENEFICIARY'S ABOVE-STATED ADDRESS 60 OR MORE DAYS BEFORE THE THEN CURRENT EXPIRATION DATE THAT ISSUER ELECTS NOT TO EXTEND THE EXPIRATION DATE.

THIS AUTHORIZATION IS GRANTED BY THE BANK IN ORDER TO SECURE COMPLIANCE BY THE APPLICANT WITH ALL CITY ORDINANCES. ITEMS FOR WHICH THE CITY OF TWO RIVERS MAY MAKE WITHDRAWALS HEREUNDER INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO: COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE REMOVAL OF ANY NUISANCES CAUSED BY THE

Trade Services, M.S. 7059, 2870 Holmgren Way, Green Bay, WI 54304 Phone 800-230-5506, Fax 920-327-6040, SWIFT: ABGBUS44XXX Member FDIC Equal Housing Lender

Page 1 of 2



APPLICANT'S FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH ANY CITY ORDINANCE, OR COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE FAILURE OF THE APPLICANT TO REMOVE ANY GARBAGE OR REFUSE WHICH THE APPLICANT HAS AGREED TO REMOVE. THE APPLICANT AGREES THAT SHOULD THE APPLICANT WISH TO DISPUTE ANY SUCH WITHDRAWALS, THE DISPUTE WILL NOT JEOPARDIZE THE CITY'S INITIAL RIGHT TO MAKE A WITHDRAWAL FROM APPLICANT'S ACCOUNT.

THIS STANDBY IS ISSUED SUBJECT TO THE INTERNATIONAL STANDBY PRACTICES 1998 (ISP98) (INTERNATIONAL CHAMBER OF COMMERCE PUBLICATION NO. 590).

ASSOCIATED BANK, N.A.

SONIA OTT

ASSISTANT VICE PRESIDENT

THE UNDERSIGNED COMMERCIAL GARBAGE HAULER HEREBY CONSENTS TO THE TERMS OF THE ABOVE LETTER OF CREDIT AND AUTHORIZES EXECUTION OF THIS DOCUMENT BY THE ABOVE FINANCIAL INSTITUTION.

POZORSKI HAULING & RECYCLING; LLC

BY: AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE



DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 1/18/2024

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER License # 100290819	CONTACT Jean Sweet					
Sheboygan, Wi Hub International Midwest Limited	PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (920) 453-9025					
2120 Pewaukee Road Suite 202	E-MAIL ADDRESS: jean.sweet@hubinternational.com					
Waukesha, WI 53188	INSURER(S) AFFORDING CO	NAIC#				
	INSURER A : ACUITY, A Mutual Insura	14184				
INSURED	INSURER B : Colony Insurance Comp	39993				
Pozorski Hauling & Recycling LLC	INSURER C:					
P O Box 1565	INSURER D:					
Manitowoc, WI 54221-1565	INSURER E :					
	INSURER F:					

COVERAGES	CERTIFICATE NUMBER:

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, FXCI USIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

NSR LTR		TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL SUBR	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP		LIMITS	
A	Х	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	1110				EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR			F98334	9/15/2023	9/15/2024	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence	s) \$	100,000
							MED EXP (Any one person		5,000
							PERSONAL & ADV INJUR		1,000,000
		W. A PRESENTE LINUX ARRUNO REP.					GENERAL AGGREGATE		2,000,000
	POLICY X PRO- X LOC						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP /	GG \$	2,000,000
								s	
Α	AUT	OTHER: OMOBILE LIABILITY					COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	1,000,000
	X ANY AUTO	ANY AUTO		F98334	9/15/2023	9/15/2024	BODILY INJURY (Per pers	on) \$	
		OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY					BODILY INJURY (Per acci	dent) \$	
	X	HIRED AUTOS ONLY					PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
_	-	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR					EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	
		EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE					AGGREGATE	\$	
		DED RETENTION\$						\$	
Α	WOR	KERS COMPENSATION					X PER OT STATUTE	H-	
	ΔΝΥ	PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE ()	PIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE TAN 19/15/2		9/15/2023	9/15/2024	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	100,000
	OFFI (Man	PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE CER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A				E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLO	OYEE \$	100,000
	If yes	s, describe under CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below					E.L. DISEASE - POLICY L	MIT \$	500,000
		lution		CSPUC420435400	1/1/2024	1/1/2025	Incident Limit		1,000,000
В	Pall	lution		CSPUC420435400	1/1/2024	1/1/2025	Aggregate Limit		1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

<b>CERTII</b>	FICATE	HOLDER
---------------	--------	--------

CANCELLATION

City of Two Rivers 1717 East Park Street P O Box 87 Two Rivers, WI 54241-0087 SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

**AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE** 

J. M.



MAKE

(Website Address)

# APPLICATION FOR COMMERCIAL GARBAGE HAULER'S LICENSE CITY OF TWO RIVERS WISCONSIN

IDENTIFICATION NO.

(I) (We), the undersigned, hereby apply to the City of Two Rivers for a COMMERCIAL GARBAGE HAULER'S LICENSE as provided in Section 5-6-24(a) of the Municipal Code, for the period of **July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025**. The fee is \$25.00 per year for each vehicle used in said business and shall be paid in advance.

DESCRIPTION OF VEHICLES SOUGHT TO BE LICENSED

YEAR - MODEL

WISCONSIN LICENSE

NO. FOR 2024 - 2025

	Plase	Soo Attached (ist
Dated 5 - 2'	1-24	(Name of Firm or Corporation)
Amount of Fee: \$	900.00	(Individual Completing Form)
(Telephone Number Chouds (E-mail Address)	-4835 4m.Com	(Mailing Address) (City, State, Zip Code)

Unit#	License Plate Number	VIN	Vehicle Yr	Make	Model
211929	SB12104	1M2AV17C7FM010954	2015	MACK	MRU633
212163	SB12372	1M2AV17C5GM011165	2016	MACK	MRU633
212164	SB12373	1M2AV17C7GM011166	2016	MACK	MRU633
212597	SB12600	1M2AV17C9GM011380	2016	MACK	MRU633
212598	SB12599	1M2AV17C0GM011381	2016	MACK	MRU633
212599	SB12598	1M2AV17C2GM011382	2016	MACK	MRU633
212600	SB12601	1M2AV17C2GM011379	2016	MACK	MRU633
212714	SB12723	1M2AV17C8GM011483	2016	MACK	MRU633
214775	SB13068	3BPDLH0X9KF106598	2019	PETERBILT	520
214776	SB13067	3BPDLH0X0KF106599	2019	PETERBILT	520
214777	SB13789	3BPDLH0X3KF106600	2019	PETERBILT	520
214778	SB13790	3BPDLH0X5KF106601	2019	PETERBILT	520
217013	SB13874	1M2TE7GCXRM001780	2024	MACK	TE64E
414984	QB16402	1NPSXHEX2GD357880	2016	PETERBILT	365
414988	Q817820	1NPSXHEXXGD357884	2016	PETERBILT	365
415117	QB16468	1FVHG3D9XGHFS3490	2016	FREIGHTLINER	114SD
415118	QB17830	1FVHG3D91GHFS3491	2016	FREIGHTLINER	114SD
415120	Q816469	1FVHG3D95GHFS3493	2016	FREIGHTLINER	114SD
415215	SB12782	1FVHG3D92HHFS3467	2017	FREIGHTLINER	SD114
416490	QB17586	1FVMG3FW5KHKL7490	2019	FREIGHTLINER	SD114
416491	QB17588	1FVMG3FW7KHKL7491	2019	FREIGHTLINER	SD114
417374	QB19168	1NP3X20XXLD722633	2020	PETERBILT	348
417378	QB18125	1NPCLHEX2LD724805	2020	PETERBILT	567
417379	Q818102	1NPCLHEX2MD724806	2020	PETERBILT	567
417380	QB18100	1NPCLHEX6LD724807	2020	PETERBILT	567
418574	TB6490	1NPCLHEX2ND815642	2022	PETERBILT	567
418575	TB7456	1NPCLHEXOPD815643	2023	PETERBILT	567
418576	TB6337	1NPCLHEX6ND815644	2022	PETERBILT	567
418577	TB7454	1NPCLHEX8ND815645	2022	PETERBILT	567
418578	TB7470	1NPCLHEXXND815646	2022	PETERBILT	567
418579	TB6492	1NPCLHEX8PD815647	2023	PETERBILT	567
418580	TB6491	1NPCLHEX3ND815648	2022	PETERBILT	567
418581	TB7485	1NPCLHEX5ND815649	2022	PETERBILT	567
418582	TB7455	1NPCLHEX1ND815650	2022	PETERBILT	567
533687	JB15190	2NP2HJ7X5MM750957	2021	PETERBILT	337
533495	GD46940	2NKMHZ6X42M888212	2001	KENWORTH	T300



SUMITOMO MITSUI BANKING CORPORATION

277 Park Avenue New York, NY 10172, U.S.A.

MAY 21, 2024

# AMENDMENT TO IRREVOCABLE STANDBY LETTER OF CREDIT NO. LG/MIS/NY-096707

BENEFICIARY:
CITY OF TWO RIVERS
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
1717 EAST PARK STREET
POST OFFICE BOX 87
TWO RIVERS, WI 54241-0087

APPLICANT: WASTE MANAGEMENT OF WISCONSIN, INC. 1861 E ALLOUEZ AVENUE GREEN BAY, WI 54311-6235 ACKNOWLEDGMENT RECEIPT:

FAX: 212-224-4566

EMAIL: TRADE\_CREDIT\_SVC@SMBCGROUP.COM

WE HEREBY AMEND THE ABOVE-MENTIONED LETTER OF CREDIT AS FOLLOWS:

THE EXPIRATION DATE OF THE LETTER OF CREDIT HAS BEEN EXTENDED TO JUNE 30, 2025.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS REMAIN UNCHANGED.

VERY TRULY YOURS, SUMITOMO MITSUI BANKING CORPORATION, NEW YORK BRANCH

DocuSigned by:

-596FEF180170440.

SHAYLA YOUNG DIRECTOR



1/1/2025

DATE (MM/DD/YYY) 12/13/2023

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

CONTACT NAME: PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): PRODUCER LOCKTON COMPANIES 3657 BRIARPARK DRIVE, SUITE 700 (A/C, No): **HOUSTON TX 77042** E-MAR ADDRESS: 866-260-3538 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# ENSURER A: Indemnity Insurance Co of North America 43575 MSURED WASTE MANAGEMENT HOLDINGS, INC. & ALL AFFILIATED, INSURER B: ACE American Insurance Company 22667 RELATED & SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES INCLUDING: 1300299 INSURER C: ACE Fire Underwriters Insurance Company 20702 WASTE MANAGEMENT OF WISCONSIN, INC. INSURER D . ACE Property and Casualty Insurance Company 20699 1861 EAST ALLOUEZ AVENUE **GREEN BAY WI 54311** INSURER E INSURER F :

COVERAGES WIGREB02 CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 3407072 REVISION NUMBER: XXXXXXX THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS

NSR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL	SUBR WVD	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP	LIMIT	S
В	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	Y	Y	HDO G48902339	1/1/2024	1/1/2025	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 5,000,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR						DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$ 5,000,000
	X XCU INCLUDED		1				MED EXP (Any one person)	s XXXXXXX
	X ISO FORM CG00010413						PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	s 5,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 6,000,000
	POLICY X PRO- X LOC						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	s 6,000,000
	OTHER							\$
В	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY	Y	Y	MMT H10822294	1/1/2024	1/1/2025	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	s 1,000,000
	X ANY AUTO						80DILY INJURY (Per person)	s XXXXXXXX
	X OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS						BODILY INJURY (Per accident	\$ XXXXXXX
	X HIRED X NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY	1			1		PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	s XXXXXXX
	X MCS-90							\$ XXXXXXX
D	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR	Y	Y	XEU G27929242 009	1/1/2024	1/1/2025	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 15,000,000
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE						AGGREGATE	\$ 15,000,000
	DED RETENTION \$							* XXXXXXX
Α	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N		Y	WLR C55517010 (AOS)	1/1/2024	1/1/2025	X PER STATUTE ER	
B	AND DOODDIETODO OTHER EVENITHE	N/A		WLR C55516881 (AZ,CA & MA SCF C55517083 (WI)	1/1/2024 1/1/2024	1/1/2025	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	s 3,000,000
٦	(Mandatory in NH)			Ser 633317003 (111)	17172024		E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$ 3,000,000
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	3,000,000
В	EXCESS AUTO LIABILITY	Y	Y	XSA H10822233	1/1/2024	1/1/2025	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT \$9,000,000 (EACH ACCIDENT)	
_								

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)
BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION IS GRANTED IN FAVOR OF CERTIFICATE HOLDER ON ALL POLICIES WHERE AND TO THE EXTENT
REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT WHERE PERMISSIBLE BY LAW. CERTIFICATE HOLDER IS NAMED AS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED ON
ALL POLICIES (EXCEPT FOR WORKERS' COMP/EMPLOYER'S LIABILITY) WHERE AND TO THE EXTENT REQUIRED BY WRITTEN
CONTRACT.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION				
	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.				
3407072 CITY OF TWO RIVERS	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE				
1717 EAST PARK STREET TWO RIVERS WI 54241-0087					



# APPLICATION FOR COMMERCIAL GARBAGE HAULER'S LICENSE CITY OF TWO RIVERS WISCONSIN

(I) (We), the undersigned, hereby apply to the City of Two Rivers for a COMMERCIAL GARBAGE HAULER'S LICENSE as provided in Section 5-6-24(a) of the Municipal Code, for the period of **July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025**. The fee is \$25.00 per year for each vehicle used in said business and shall be paid in advance.

DESCRIPTION OF VEHICLES SOUGHT TO BE LICENSED

DESCRIPTION OF VEHICLES SOUGHT TO BE EFFECTIVE								
MAKE	YEAR - MODEL	WISCONSIN LICENSE	IDENTIFICATION NO.					
		NO. FOR 2024 - 2025						
Petobilt	2019	5013387	929055					
Pctcrb-It	2011	6058766	22/03/					
Mack	2022	QB 18528	412058					
Mack	2023	TB7556	9/3633					
T. State Sta								

Dated 5-24-24	(Name of Firm or Corporation)
Amount of Fee: \$ 100	Wayne Becker (Individual Completing Form)
920 - 333 - 8185 (Telephone Number)	(Mailing Address)
(E-mail Address)	Chillon WT 53014 (City, State, Zip Code)
(Website Address)	



4/29/2024

City of Two Rivers Attn: Matt Heckenlaible (Public Works) 1717 East Park Street Two Rivers, WI 54241

Subject:

**Continuation Certificate** 

To Matt:

Please accept the following Continuation Certificate for Bond 1097707. The Bond has been extended from July 14, 2024 to July 14, 2025.

Yours truly,

Denni Johnson

Senior Treasury Analyst

100 New Park Place #500,

Vaughan, ON L4K 0H9

dennijohnson@gflenv.com

C 905-531-2079



# **CONTINUATION CERTIFICATE**

The Hanover Insurance Company (hereinafter called the Surety) hereby continues in force its Bond No. 1097707 in the sum of Five Thousand Dollars and 00/100 (\$5,000.00) Dollars, on behalf of GFL Solid Waste Midwest LLC in favor of City of Two Rivers Department of Public Works for Collecting and Transporting Garbage License subject to all the conditions and terms thereof through 14th Day of July, 2025 at location of risk.

This Continuation is executed upon the express condition that the Surety's liability shall not be cumulative and shall be limited at all times by the amount of the penalty stated in the bond.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Surety has caused this instrument to be signed by its duly authorized Attorney-in-Fact and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed this 19th Day of April, 2024.

The Hanover Insurance Company

Surety

RV.

Kinga Chomei, Attorney-in-Fact



#### THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY

THIS Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent berein stated.

#### KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:

That THE HANGVER BISURANCE COMPANY and MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY, both being corporations organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, and CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Michigan, (hereinatter individually and collectively the "Company") does hereby constitute and appoint.

#### Kinga Chomej

individually, if there be more than one named, as its true and lamful attorney(s) in-fact to sign, execute, saat, actnowledge and or Unafforte, NU monitoring, at these be more than one named, as its true and limited attorney(s)-in-fact to sign, execute, seat, acknowledge and deliver for, and on its behalf, and as its act and dead any place within the United States, any and all surely bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other surely obligations. The execution of such surely bonds, recognizances, undertakings or surely obligations, in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Company, in their own proper persons. Provided however, that this power of attorney limits the acts of those named herein; and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner stated and to the extent of any invitation stated hallow.

Any such obligations in the United States, not to exceed Forty Million and Hof100 (\$40,000,000) in any single instance
That this power is made and executed pursuant to the authority of the following Resolutions passed by the flown of Directors of said Company, and said Resolutions remain in tull force and effect:

Surely Bond Number: 1097707
Principal: GFL Solid Waste Midwest LLC

Obligae: City of Two Rivers Department of Public Works

RESOLVED: That the President or any Vice President, in conjunction with any Vice President, be and they hereby are authorized and empowered to appoint Atlomeys-in-fact of the Company, in its name and as it acts, to execute and acknowledge for and on its behalf as surely, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts of indexwity, wrivers of obtains and all other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, with power to attach thereto the soal of the Company. Any such writings so executed by such Atlomeys-in-fact shall be binding upon the Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company in their own proper persons.

RESOLVED: That any and all Powers of Attorney and Certified Copies of such Powers of Attorney and certification in respect thereto, granted and executed by the President or Vice President in conjunction with any Vice President of the Company, shall be binding on the Company to the same extent as if all signstants therein were manually affined, even though one or more of any such signatures thereon may be facsimile. (Adopted October 7, 1981 — The Hanover Insurance Company; Adopted April 14, 1982 — Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company; Adopted September 7, 2001 — Citatris Insurance Company of America and affirmed by each Company on March 24, 2014)

IN WITHESS WHEREOF, THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY, MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY and CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA have caused these presents to be sented with their respective corporate sents, duly attended by two Vice Presidents, this 6th day of April, 2023



STATE OF CONNECTICUT

145.

On this 6th day of April 2023 before one come the above named Executive Vice President and Vice President of The Hanover Insurance Company, Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company and Citizens Insurance Company of America, to one personally known to be the individuals and officers described herein, and acknowledged that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the corporate seals of The Hanover Insurance Company, Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company and Citizens Insurance Company of America, respectively, and that the said corporate seals and their signatures as afficers were duly affixed and subscribed to said instrument by the authority and direction of said Corporations.

Wendy Latoumes

1

Notary Public, State of Connecticut

My Commission Expires July 31, 2025

Wendy Latouries, Notary Public My commission expires July 31, 2925

i, the undersigned Vice President of The Hanover Insurance Company, Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company and Citizens Insurance Company of America, hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Original Power of Attorney issued by said Companies, and do hereby further certify that the said Powers of Attorney are still in force and effect.

GIVEN under my hand and the seals of said Companies, at Wordester, Massachusetts, this 19th day of

April

2024

CERTIFIED COPY The Mariana Description of the Mariana and the

dder, Vice President



DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 5/29/2024

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.

lf th	SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject his certificate does not confer rights to	to the	he tei e cert	rms and conditions of th ificate holder in lieu of su	ich en	dorsement(s)	licies may r	equire an endorsement.	A sta	itement on
PRODUCER					CONTACT COMPLEX RISK NE					
NF	P Property & Casualty Services(Pri	mary	/ Cas	ualty)	PHONE (A/C, No. Ext): 516-327-2700 FAX (A/C, No.): 516-327-26					7-2800
45	Executive Drive, Plainview, NY 11- P Canada Corp* 100 King Street W	803 Iost 1	Quit	o 5140	E-MAIL ADDRESS: RiskCerts@nfp.com					
	ronto ON M5X 1E1	est	Suite	8 3140	AUUKE			DINC COVERAGE		NAIC#
10	TOTAL ON WOX 121				INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE				Lina	19445
				GLFENVI-01	INSURER A: National Union Fire Insurance Company of Pittsburg				uig	13440
	IRED E <mark>L Environmental Holdings (US), Inc</mark>			92.2	INSURER B: Chubb insurance Company of Canada					40000
and its subsidiaries 3301 Benson Drive - Suite 601					INSURER C : AIU Insurance Company					19399
					INSURER D:					
Ra	leigh NC 27609				INSURER E:					
					INSURE	RF:				
				NUMBER: 353786180				REVISION NUMBER:		
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVINDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDE EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE						OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS ED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.				
INSR LTR			WVD	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)		LIMITS	_	
Α	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY			6882279		6/1/2023	6/1/2024	DAMAGE TO RENTED	5,000,	
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR							PREMISES (Ea occurrence) \$	\$ 1,000,000	
								MED EXP (Any one person) \$	one person) \$10,000	
								PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$	\$ 5,000,000	
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGATE \$	\$ 20,000,000	
	X POLICY PRO- JECT LOC									
	X OTHER: Loc/Project Agg							Loar toject Agg		
A	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY			9767485		6/1/2023	6/1/2024 6/1/2024	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$ 0,000,000	
^	X ANY AUTO			9767484		6/1/2023	0/1/2024	BODILY INJURY (Per person) \$	r person) \$	
	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY							BODILY INJURY (Per accident) \$	dent) \$	
	X HIRED X NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY					PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) \$	SE \$			
								\$	\$	
В	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR			XBC602852*	6/1/2023	6/1/2024	EACH OCCURRENCE \$	\$7,500,000		
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE							AGGREGATE \$	\$ 7,500,000	
									\$	
Ç	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY  AND PROPRIETOR PARTNER PROPERTY (NO. 1)		WC013755789			6/1/2023	6/1/2024	X PER OTH- STATUTE ER		
C				WC013755790 WC013755791		6/1/2023 6/1/2023	6/1/2024 6/1/2024		\$ 5,000,000	
	OFFICER/MEMBEREXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)	N/A						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$	\$ 5,000,000	
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$	\$ 5,000,000	
	Equipment Including Leased/Rented SELF-INSURED							SELF-INSURED		
	SÉLF-INSURED									
	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC	LES (A	CORD	101, Additional Remarks Schedul	e, may be	attached if more	space is require	d)		
Evidence of Insurance										
ALMA					PANOTI I ATION					
City of Two Rivers					CANCELLATION  SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.					
Attn: Sue Reilly										

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

PO Box 87

Two Rivers WI 54241

#### GFL NAMED INSURED CERTIFICATE ATTACHMENT - 01/01/2024

#### GFL EVIRONMENTAL HOLDINGS (US), INC.

American Waste, Inc. **Baldwin Pontiac LLC** 

County Waste of Pennsylvania, LLC

EMA Development, LLC GFL Earth Services, Inc.

GFL Environmental Real Property, Inc.

GFL Environmental Services USA, Inc.

GFL Environmental USA Inc.

GFL Environmental USA Roll-Off Inc.

GFL Holdco (US), LLC

GFL North Michigan Landfill, LLC

GFL Slim Jim 2, LLC GFL Slim Jim 3, LLC

Green Ridge Recycling and Disposal Facility, LLC

**Hazar Bestos Corporation** 

J&E Recycling, LLC

North Andrews Employment Park, LLC

Northeastern Environmental, LLC

Northeastern Exploration, Inc.

Northern A-1 Industrial Services, L.L.C

Soil Safe of California, Inc.

Soil Safe, Inc.

South Andrews Employment Park, LLC

Spare Lots, LLC

SWD Specialties, LLC

**WCA Waste Corporation** 

Wexford County Landfill, LLC

**Wexford Water Technologies LLC** 

Wrangler Holdco Corp.

Coulter Companies, Inc.

PDC Services, Inc.

Area Disposal Service, Inc.

**Coulter Construction Company** 

Tazewell County Landfill, Inc.

**Peoria Disposal Company** 

Hickory Ridge Landfill, Inc.

Clinton Landfill, Inc.

Area Recycling, Inc.

Pink Trash Company Inc. dba Potomac Disposal

**GFL Plant Services LP** 

Sugar Landfill LP

GFL Recycling Center - Northeast, LLC

Conroe Landfill, LP

**GFL Triple-S Compost, LLC** 

#### GFL EVIRONMENTAL HOLDINGS (US), INC. (Cont'd)

Bunn Box, LLC

**Bunn Excavating** 

**GFL Environmental Services Heartland** 

Earth Environmental LLC (effective 8/1/23)

Earth Environmental 2 LLC (effective 8/1/23)

GFL of Virgina, LLC (effective 1/1/23)

Angelo's Aggregate Materials, Ltd dba Angelo's Recycled

Materials (effective 4/2/24 for WC - effective 4/30/24

for all other policies)

#### WASTE INDUSTRIES USA, LLC.

Black Creek Renewable Energy, LLC

ETC of Georgia, LLC

**GFL Everglades Holdings LLC** 

Haw River LandCo, LLC

L&L Disposal, LLC

Lakeway LandCo, LLC

Lakeway Sanitation & Recycling C&D, LLC

Lakeway Sanitation & Recycling MSW, LLC

Laurens County Landfill, LLC

Red Rock Disposal, LLC

S&S Enterprises of Mississippi, LLC

Safeguard Landfill Management, LLC

Sampson County Disposal, LLC

Southeastern Disposal, LLC

Transwaste Services, LLC

Wake County Disposal, LLC

Wake Reclamation, LLC

Waste Industries Atlanta, LLC

Waste Industries of Delaware, LLC

Waste Industries of Maryland, LLC

Waste Industries of Pennsylvania, LLC

Waste Industries of Tennessee, LLC

Waste Industries USA, LLC

Waste Industries, LLC

Waste Services of Decatur, LLC

WI Burnt Poplar Transfer, LLC

WI High Point Landfill, LLC

WI Shiloh Landfill, LLC

Wilmington LandCo, LLC

#### WCA WASTE SYSTEMS, INC.

6ish Holdings, Inc.

Eagle Ridge Landfill, LLC

Fort Bend Regional Landfill, L.P.

Jones Sanitation, L.L.C.

N.E. Land Fill, LLC

Pauls Valley Landfil, LLC

Ruffino Hills Transfer Station, L.P.

Sooner Waste, LLC

Waste Corporation of Arkansas, LLC

Waste Corporation of Kansas, LLC

Waste Corporation of Missouri, LLC (WCA of Missouri, LLC)

Waste Corporation of Tennessee, LLC

Waste Corporation of Texas, L.P. dba GFL of Texas, LP

WCA – Kansas City Transfer, LLC

WCA Cares, Inc.

WCA Management Company, LP WCA Management General, Inc.

WCA Management Limited, Inc.

WCA of Alabama, L.L.C.

WCA of Central Florida, Inc.

WCA of Tennessee, LLC

WCA of Oklahoma, LLC

WCA of St. Lucie, LLC

WCA Texas Management General, Inc.

**WCA Waste Corporation** 

WCA Waste Systems, Inc.

#### GFL EVERGLADES HOLDINGS LLC

Arbor Hills Landfill, Inc.

Cobb County Transfer Station, LLC

Eagle Bluff Landfill, Inc. Eagle Point Landfill, LLC Emerald Park Landfill, LLC

**GFL Muskego LLC** 

**GFL Solid Waste Midwest LLC GFL Solid Waste Southeast LLC** Glacier Ridge Landfill, LLC Gwinnett Transfer Station, LLC

Hickory Meadows Landfill, LLC

Hoosier Landfill, Inc.

Land & Gas Reclamation, Inc. Mallard Ridge Landfill, Inc.

Montgomery Transfer Station, LLC

Mountainview Landfill, Inc. Opelika Transfer Station, LLC

#### **GFL EVERGLADES HOLDINGS LLC - Continued**

Smyrna Transfer Station, LLC

Stone's Throw Landfill, LLC

Tallassee Waste Disposal Center, Inc. Welcome All Transfer Station, LLC

PH Land, LLC.

Alabama Dumpster Service, L.L.C.

Rock N Bar D, LLC.

Wood Island Waste Management, Inc.

#### **VARIOUS**

Brent Run Landfill, Inc.

Central Missouri Renewable Natural Gas, LLC

Dafter Sanitary Landfill, Inc.

Desoto Landfill, LLC

DeSoto Recycling & Disposal, L.L.C. EcoSouth DeSoto Holdings, LLC EcoSouth Florida Intermediate, LLC

EcoSouth Florida Subsidiary OpCo, LLC

EcoSouth Florida, LLC

Eden RNG LLC Emerald RNG LLC

Ft. Meade Landfill, LLC

Gabbert LLC

GFL (Texas) Real Property LLC

GFL Birmingham, LLC

GFL Florida Holding Company LLC

GFL Leasing USA, LLC

GFL Renewables LLC

GFL Renewables Colorado LLC

**GFL Renewables Paragon LLC** 

GFL Wrangler Holdco US 2, Inc.

**GFL Wrangler US 1, LLC** 

**GFL Wrangler US 2, LLC** 

**GFL Wrangler US 3, LLC** 

GFL Wrangler US 4, LLC

GFL Wrangler US 5, LLC

**GFL Wrangler US 6, LLC** 

**Green Meadows Operations LLC** 

Green Meadows RNG LLC

**GWS Transfer LLC** 

M & G CD Disposal Facility, L.L.C.

Otis Road Landfill, LLC Sapphire RNG LLC

Saturn Renewables LLC

TST Ventures, LLC

# GFL NAMED INSURED CERTIFICATE ATTACHMENT - 01/01/2024

Renewable Energy – Eagle Point, LLC Seven Mile Creek Landfill, LLC WCA GP LLC